tivity losses due to the acute phase of IMD; (ii) premature mortal-
ity; and (iii) reduced productivity due to long-term sequelae.

Indirect costs for productivity losses due to the acute phase of
IMD were calculated with an adjusted friction period (i.e., the time
required to replace a worker in Spain) of 75 days (75 or 105 for the
sensitivity analysis) [19]. The percentage of the general working
population and the average yearly income by age and sex were
retrieved from the INE [28,29] (see Annex I, Table 9). For children
aged less than 18 years, one parent (zero or two parents for the
sensitivity analysis) was assumed to be absent from work during
the child’s hospitalisation. The average age of a mother in Spain
at the birth of their first child was 32 years in 2019 [30]. As
reported in the German study, there was no difference when using
the HCA or the FCA, as all of the average length-of-stay estimates of
the acute phase of IMDwere less than the friction period of 75 days
[11].

Table 1
Additional values and probabilities in the deterministic sensitivity analysis.

Base-
case

Alternative
scenario

Additional values
Discount rate 3% 0%; 5%
Friction period 75 days 75 days;

105 days
Parents absent from worka 1 0; 2
Elasticity productivity 1 0.8; 1
Patients that received lifelong rehabilitation

therapy
5% 100%

Low/high parameter values b – –20%; +20%

Additional probabilities for sequelae
Hearing loss:
Cochlear implant 2.45% 0.56%
Moderate bilateral 3.80% 0.87%
Moderate unilateral 5.21% 1.19%

Neurological disability:
Severe neurological 1.02% 0.77%
Mental retardation 0.50% 0.38%
Speech problems 3.56% 2.70%
Motor deficits 1.53% 1.16%

Limb amputation 1.26% 2.18%
Epilepsy/seizures 1.78% 1.78%
Skin scarring 6.39% 2.62%
Renal disease 2.05% 1.75%
Blindness 0.42% 0.42%
Psychological impairments:
ADHD 9.66% 9.66%
Anxiety 2.25% 2.25%
Separation anxiety 5.96% 5.96%

Abbreviation: ADHD, attention deficit hyperactivity disorder.
a 0 = assuming a grandparent takes care of the child; 2 = assuming both parents

Y. Ivanova-Markova, A. González-Domínguez, A. Hidalgo et al. Vaccine xxx (xxxx) xxx
Indirect costs related to premature mortality were calculated
using the friction period, income [29], and life expectancy at the
time of death (Spanish life expectancy table for 2018 [17]). Patients
aged less than 15 years resulted in no indirect costs under the FCA
as they do not belong to the labour force.

The indirect costs of reduced productivity due to long-term
sequelae were calculated based on the annual salary of the dis-